# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5977-6]

Enviropur West Corporation Superfund Removal Site; Notice of Proposed First Amendment to Administrative Settlement Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as Amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice; request for public comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 122(i) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act. as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9266(i) notice is hereby given of a First Amendment to Administrative Agreement (Region 9, Docket No. 97–08) pursuant to section 122(h) of CERCLA concerning the Enviropur West Corporation Removal Site located in Signal Hill, California. The proposed amendment adds Advanced Environmental, Inc. as a Settling Party to this Agreement. Under the Amendment, Advanced Environmental, Inc. is to pay \$35,000 to EPA. The payment amount is based on Advanced Environment Inc.'s ability to pay EPA response costs. The proposed Amendment is to resolve the liability of Advanced Environmental, Inc. under section 107 of CERCLA for the EPA's response costs incurred in conducting removal of aboveground waste in containers at the Enviropur West Corporation removal site. For thirty (30) days following the date of publication of this document, the Agency will receive written comments relating to the Amendment. The Agency's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at EPA's Region IX offices located at 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California 94105.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before April 13, 1998.

ADDRESSES: The proposed Amendment may be obtained from Danielle Carr, Hearing Clerk, telephone (415) 744– 1389. Comments regarding the proposed Amendment settlement should be addressed to Danielle Carr (ORC–3) at 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California 94105, and should reference the Enviropur West Corporation Superfund Removal Site located at 1835 E 29th Street, Signal Hill, California, EPA Docket No. 97–08. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janet Carlson, Office of Regional Counsel, (415) 744–1345, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105.

Dated: February 24, 1998.

Keith A. Takata, Director, Superfund Division. [FR Doc. 98–6539 Filed 3–12–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–M

# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5977-7]

### San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites; Notice of Proposed Administrative Settlement

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice; request for public comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the **Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9600 et seq., notice is hereby given that on February 24, 1998, the United States **Environmental Protection Agency** ("EPA") and the United States Department of Justice ("DOJ") executed a proposed Prospective Purchaser Agreement pertaining to a property transaction within the San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites. The proposed Prospective Purchaser Agreement would resolve certain potential claims of the United States under sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, and section 7003 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act. as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6973, against Trammell Crow So. Cal. Properties, Inc. (the "Purchaser"). The Purchaser plans to acquire 8.93 acre parcel located within the Puente Valley Operable Unit of the San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites near Los Angeles, California for the purposes of developing and operating a light industrial and commercial facility. The proposed settlement would require the Purchaser to make a one-time payment of \$150,000, which would be placed into a special account for response actions in the Puente Valley Operable Unit.

For thirty (30) calendar days following the date of publication of this document, EPA will receive written comments relating to this proposed settlement. If requested prior to the expiration of this public comment period, EPA will provide an opportunity for a public meeting in the affected area. EPA's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105. DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before April 13, 1998. ADDRESSES: Availability: The proposed Prospective Purchaser Agreement and additional background documentation relating to the settlement are available for public inspection at the U.S. **Environmental Protection Agency**, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105. A copy of the proposed settlement may also be obtained from Brett Moffatt, Assistant Regional Counsel (ORC-3), Office of Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA Region IX, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105. Comments should reference "Cardinal Industrial Finishes—Puente Valley Operable Unit, San Gabriel Valley Superfund Sites" and "Docket No. 97-12" and should be addressed to Brett Moffatt at the above address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Brett Moffatt, Assistant Regional Counsel (ORC–3), Office of Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA Region IX, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105; E-mail:

moffatt.brett@epamail.epa.gov; Phone: (415) 744–1374.

Dated: March 2, 1998.

#### Michael Feeley,

Deputy Director, Superfund Division, Region IX.

[FR Doc. 98–6540 Filed 3–12–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–U

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

## Notice of Public Information Collections Being Reviewed by the Federal Communications Commission

March 9, 1998.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Communications Commission, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burden invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number. No person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information subject to the